ORDINANCE 4 - 2022

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 545 OF THE GREENWICH TOWNSHIP CODE TO ADD A CATEGORY OF STRUCTURES TO THE SANITARY SEWER SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONNECTION FEE SCHEDULE WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Chapter 545 of the Greenwich Township Code governs sanitary sewers within the Township of Greenwich; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to amend Section 545-16 setting the schedule of rates for sanitary sewer service within the Township of Greenwich to add a category for Assembly Hall/Rental Hall to the structures identified in the current schedule of rates; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that this additional category more accurately reflect the use of current and future facilities within the Township of Greenwich; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Greenwich, Gloucester County, New Jersey that the Greenwich Township Code is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1.

- A. Section 545-16 Schedule of Rates shall be amended as follows:
 - 1. Section 545-16 B (7)(d) **Connection Fee Schedule** shall include the following:

Type of Structure	Equivalent Dwelling Unit
Assembly Hall/Rental Hall (for each 50	
person seating capacity)	
1 to 50	1
51 to 100	2
101 to 150	3

2. Section 545-16 (C) **Minimum Annual Charges** shall include the following:

Number of Basic Service Units

· -	
Assembly Hall/Rental Hall (for each 50	
person seating capacity)	
1 to 50	1
51 to 100	2
101 to 150	3

Type of Structure

SECTION 2. Effective Date. Introduced at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich held on the 16th day of May, 2022 and passed upon second reading of the Mayor and Council held on the 20th day of June, 2022. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption and publication according to law.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:
HOLLY TROPEA, Acting Municipal Clerk	VINCE GIOVANNITTI, Mayor